
In Process

1 
 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on        
March 24, 2023, and as amended on February 8, 2024, by and between the County of 
Siskiyou (“County”) and Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. (“Contractor”) and is entered 
into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other 
parties to it. 

 
WHEREAS the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to 

exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit “A1”, needs to be revised to reflect the 

provided rates effective July 1, 2025, and 

WHEREAS the General Liability minimum coverage has increased in the Contract 

in Section 5.06: 

WHEREAS the Professional Liability minimum coverage has increased in the 

Contract in Section 5.10: 

WHEREAS the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to 

exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “A1”, shall be deleted 

and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “A1”, Scope of Services, attached hereto 

and hereby incorporated by reference. 

Paragraph 5.06 of the Contract, General Liability and Automobile Insurance shall 

increase from $1,000,000 to $2,000,000. 

Paragraph 5.10 of the Contract, Professional Liability insurance shall increase 

from $1,000,000 to $2,000,000, provided that any medical provider subcontractors shall 

be required to carry professional liability coverage of $1,000,000 per occurrence, $3 

million aggregate. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

  
 
                                    (SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D



In Process

2 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this 2nd addendum on 
the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to 
execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 
  

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:________________    __________________________ 
       NANCY OGREN, CHAIR 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 
 

CONTRACTOR: Crestwood Behavioral 
Health Inc.  

 
Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 

Elena Mashkevich, Executive Director of 
County Contracts 

 

Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 
       Maria Stefanou, Chief Financial Officer 
 
License No.: 02 100 017 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D.  On File 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
Fund      Organization      Account    
2122     401030         740400 
 
Encumbrance number: 
 
FY23/24 $0.01 (Rate) 
FY24/25 $0.01 (Rate) 
FY25/26 $0.01 (Rate) 
FY26/27 $0.01 (Rate) 
 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D

6/12/2025

6/13/2025



In Process

3 
 

Attachment “A1” 

FY2025-2026 

CRESTWOOD BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH, INC. 

 7/1/2025 

SNF, SNF/STP 
Room and Board Rate/Per 

Diem* 
County Supplemental Rate 

   
Crestwood Wellness and  $367.00 $63.00 

Recovery Ctr (Indigent/Medi-Cal Ineligible) $81.00 

Redding IMD – 1122  $146.00 
 

NPI - 1194743088   

   

Private Room   $367.00 

1:1 supervision (per hour)  $32.00 

   
Crestwood Manor Medi-Cal Published Rate $74.00 

Stockton SNF/STP – 1104 (Indigent/Medi-Cal Ineligible) $108.00 

NPI - 1730128174  $145.00 
  Negotiated 
   
Private Room   Medi-Cal Published Rate 

1:1 supervision (per hour)  $32.00 

   
Crestwood Manor Medi-Cal Published Rate $74.00 

Modesto SNF/STP - 1112 (Indigent/Medi-Cal Ineligible) $108.00 

NPI - 1508884487  $145.00 

  Negotiated 

   
Private Room   Medi-Cal Published Rate 

1:1 supervision (per hour)  $32.00 

   
Crestwood Manor - Fremont Medi-Cal Published Rate $74.00 

Alameda SNF/STP - 1134 (Indigent/Medi-Cal Ineligible) $119.00 

NPI - 1902828403  $172.00 

  Negotiated 
   
Private Room   Medi-Cal Published Rate 
1:1 supervision (per hour)  $32.00 
   
Crestwood Treatment Center Medi-Cal Published Rate $173.00 

Fremont SNF - 1120 (Indigent/Medi-Cal Ineligible) Negotiated 

NPI - 1942228838   

   
Private Room   Medi-Cal Published Rate 

1:1 supervision (per hour)  $32.00 

 

CRESTWOOD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC.  7/1/2025 

 
* The rates above include room and board, nursing care, special treatment program services, activity program, OTC 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D



In Process

4 
 

medications, dietary, etc. Physician services, pharmacy and other ancillary medical services are not included in the 
per diem rate and are separately billable in accordance with Title 22, CCR, section 51511C. 
 

Mental Health Rehabilitation 
Centers 

Room and Service/Per Diem* 

   
Crestwood Center Level 1 $436.00  
Sacramento MHRC - 1106 Level 2 $396.00  
NPI - 1356411656 Level 3 $359.00  
   
Crestwood Behavioral Health Ctr Level 1 $475.00  
San Jose MHRC - 1107 Level 2  $381.00  
NPI - 1376623256 Level 3 $371.00  
   
Crestwood Behavioral Health Ctr Level 1 $378.00  
Eureka MHRC - 1110   
NPI - 1124046008   
   
Crestwood Behavioral Health Ctr Level (1:1) $782.00  
Bakersfield MHRC - 1115 Level 1  $438.00  
NPI - 1275610800 Level 2 $397.00  

 Level 3 $359.00  
   
Crestwood C.E.N.T.E.R. Level 1 $427.00  
Angwin MHRC - 1116 Level 2 $341.00  
NPI - 1316024953 Level 3 $288.00  
   
Kingsburg Healing Center Level 1 $548.00  
Kingsburg MHRC - 1140 Level 2 $485.00  
NPI – 1073989661 Level 3 $412.00  
 
Crestwood Recovery and Rehab Level 1 $440.00  
Vallejo MHRC - 1141 Level 2 $374.00  
NPI - 1508935834 Level 3 $330.00  
   
Crestwood San Diego Level 1 $544.00  
San Diego MHRC - 1154 Level 2 $466.00  
NPI - 1295146934 Level 3 $389.00  

 

Crestwood Chula Vista Level 1 $544.00  
Chula Vista MHRC - 1164 Level 2 $466.00  
NPI - 1023495181 Level 3 $389.00  
   

San Francisco Healing Center Level 1 $574.00 

San Francisco MHRC - 1166   

NPI - 1447758024   

   
Fallbrook Healing Center Level 1 $545.00  
Fallbrook Healing - 1167 Level 2 $468.00  

NPI - 1639738297 Level 3 
$389.00  

 

   
Champion Healing Center Level 1 $597.00 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D



In Process

5 
 

Lompoc Healing Center - 1170 Level 2 $505.00 

NPI - 1487282273 Level 3 $419.00 

   

   

   

*The rates above include room and board, nursing care, program services, activity programs, OTC medications, 
dietary, etc.   
 
Physician services, pharmacy and other ancillary medical services are not included in the per diem rate and are 
separately billable in accordance with Title 9. 
 
Additional Services: 

- The Private Room is billable at the facility’s lowest Level Rate 

- 1:1 supervision (per hour) is billable at $32.00 

- Bedhold Rate is billable at client’s Level Rate at the time of a bed hold. 

Psychiatric Health Facilities Room and Board/Per Diem* Room and Board/Per Diem* 
for indigent client 

   
Crestwood Psychiatric Health 
Facility 

$1,084.00  $1,134.00 

American River PHF - 1153   

NPI - 1972827343   

   
Crestwood Psychiatric Health 
Facility 

$1,084.00  $1,134.00 

Sacramento PHF - 1156   

NPI - 1669734075   

   
Crestwood Psychiatric Health 
Facility 

$1,235.00  $1,285.00 

San Jose PHF - 1157   

NPI - 1598065047   

   
Crestwood Psychiatric Health 
Facility 

$1,097.00  $1,147.00 

Bakersfield PHF - 1158   

NPI - 1194034645   

   
Crestwood Psychiatric Health 
Facility 

$1,156.00  $1,206.00 

Solano PHF - 1159   

NPI - 1780009142   

   

Crestwood Psychiatric Health 
Facility 

$1,041.00  $1,091.00 

San Luis Obispo PHF - 1171   

NPI - 1629771811   
 

Crestwood Psychiatric Health 
Facility 

$1,153.00  $1,203.00 

Sonoma PHF - 1175   

NPI - 1043848831   

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D



In Process

6 
 

 

* The rates above include room and board, nursing care, activity program, program services, OTC medications, 
dietary, etc.  
Physician services, pharmacy and other ancillary medical services are not included in the per diem rate and are 
separately billable in accordance with Title 22. 

 

Adult Residential Facilities/Social Rehabilitation Centers* 

 
       County 
Supplemental Rate  

 

   

Pathways $248.00   

Eureka Pathways, Social Rehab - 1125   

NPI - 1811374564   

   
Our House $189.00   

Solano Our House ARF - 1136   

NPI - 1750452199   

   
Bridge Program - Bakersfield $258.00   

Bakersfield Bridge, Social Rehab - 1137   

NPI - 1265501597   

   
American River Residential Services $193.00   

American River ARF - 1139   

NPI - 1104905645   

   

Bridge Program - Pleasant Hill $193.00   

Pleasant Hill Bridge ARF - 1143   

NPI - 1669543005   

   

The Pathway $246.00   

Pleasant Hill Pathway, Social Rehab - 1144   

NPI – 1578634911   

   

Bridge Program Fresno $247.00   

Fresno Bridge, Social Rehab - 1145   

NPI - 1093892663   

   

Crestwood Hope Center $193.00   

Vallejo RCFE - 1152   

NPI - 1962702324   

   

   
* Room and board rate is paid by the responsible party.  The room and board rate includes program services, activity 
programs, OTC medications, dietary, etc.  

Physician services, pharmacy and other ancillary medical services are not included in the per diem rate and are 
separately billable in accordance with Title 22. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D



In Process

7 
 

 
 
 

HELIOS HEALTHCARE, LLC       7/1/2025 
 

SNF  

Room and Board/Per 
Diem *  

County 
Supplemental Rate 

     

Idylwood Care Center  Medi-Cal Published Rate  $144.00 
Idylwood SNF - 2733   (For Indigent/Medi-Cal Ineligible)  $170.00 
NPI - 1770501744     $197.00 

    

Negotiated 
 
  

1:1 Supervision Rate  $32.00 per hour 
Private Room   Medi-Cal Published Rate 
   

The following rates include room and board, nursing care, special treatment program services, 
activity program, OTC medications, dietary, etc. Physician services, pharmacy and other 
ancillary medical services are not included in the per diem rate and are separately billable in 
accordance with 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D



In Process

8 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D



In Process

9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D



In Process

10 
 

 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 44EDDB12-2ADC-45CC-AB98-00B44854D15D


		2025-06-16T08:38:05-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




